

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeals from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida,
Nos. 4:21-cv-242, 4:21-cv-186, 4:21-cv-187, 4:21-cv-201 (Walker, C.J.)

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE
AND NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE**

Benjamin J. Gibson
Daniel E. Nordby
George N. Meros Jr.
Frank A. Zacherl
Amber Stoner Nunnally
Tara R. Price
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717

Cameron T. Norris
Jeffrey S. Hetzel
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Tyler R. Green
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 South Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Counsel for RNC & NRSC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Citations	iii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. The registration disclaimer	3
II. The solicitation definition	5
Standard of Review	10
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The district court’s decision enjoining the registration disclaimer should be vacated under <i>Munsingwear</i>	13
A. Now that the legislature has repealed it, the parties’ dispute over the registration disclaimer is moot.	13
B. The equities, as they normally do, favor vacatur.....	14
II. The district court’s decision enjoining the solicitation definition should be reversed.....	17
A. The solicitation definition is not overbroad.	17
B. The solicitation definition is not facially vague.	34
Conclusion.....	42
Certificate of Compliance	43
Certificate of Service	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

*primary authority

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	27, 30
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	10
<i>Bar-Navon v. Brevard Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 290 F. App'x 273 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	24
<i>Bowen v. Kizer</i> , 485 U.S. 386 (1988).....	14
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	6, 32
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	27, 30
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	6, 9, 20, 30, 32, 33
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968)	35
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	13
<i>Cheshire Bridge Holdings, LLC v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 15 F.4th 1362 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 777 F.2d 598 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
* <i>Citizens for Police Account. Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 9, 20, 21, 32, 33, 37, 38

<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972)	13, 15
<i>Ellis v. Meeks</i> , 957 S.W.2d 213 (Ky. 1997).....	23
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	19
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)	25, 26
<i>First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando</i> , 638 F.3d 756 (11th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. of Ga. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	2, 14, 17
<i>Fleming v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 162 F.2d 125 (8th Cir. 1947)	15
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale (Food Not Bombs I)</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	24, 26
<i>Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale (Food Not Bombs II)</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021).....	22, 23
<i>Gelber v. Akal Sec., Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1279 (11th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	35, 36, 38, 39
<i>Harris County Comm’rs Court v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975).....	35
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 828 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>High Ol’ Times, Inc. v. Busbee</i> , 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	39
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15

<i>Indigo Room, Inc. v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Khodara Env’t, Inc. ex rel. Eagle Env’t L.P. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)	25, 26
* <i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State (LWVF)</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022).....	1, 2, 5, 10, 13, 14, 19, 22, 37
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)	25
<i>Maestas v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 991 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	41
<i>Manufs. Life Ins. v. Capitol Datsun, Inc.</i> , 566 F.2d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	36
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 259 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2018)	41
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	33
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	6, 23, 26, 29, 30, 32, 33, 38
<i>Mona Elec. Grp., Inc. v. Truland Serv. Corp.</i> , 56 F. App’x 108 (4th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	14
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913)	35
* <i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. D.C.</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	25

<i>New Ga. Proj. v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Obralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	20
<i>Pine v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	35, 38
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Sands v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Schleifer v. Charlottesville</i> , 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	34
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	34
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932)	35
<i>Stein v. Ala. Sec’y of State</i> , 774 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Tanner Advert. Grp., LLC v. Fayette Cnty.</i> , 451 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	13, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	24
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	30
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	15
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986)	14
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Loc. 1099 v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)	29

<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	41
<i>United States v. Brantley</i> , 68 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>United States v. Brenson</i> , 104 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>United States v. Fleury</i> , 20 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2021)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	2, 15
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	27
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997)	35, 40
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	18
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 916 F.2d 647 (11th Cir. 1990)	42
* <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	10, 18, 19, 23, 27, 35, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 684 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 2012)	10, 17
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige</i> , 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	21
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Rev. v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	37

Statutes

15 Del. Code §3167.....6
18 U.S.C. §150341
28 U.S.C. §12911
28 U.S.C. §13311
52 U.S.C. §105088
Fla. Stat. §102.031(4)..... 2, 5, 8, 23, 36, 37, 38, 39
Minn. Stat. §204C.06(1)6
Mont. Code §13-35-211(2).....6
N.Y. Elec. Law §17-1406
SB524 §53
SB524 §73
SB90 §296
SB90 §73

Other Authorities

CS/CS/SB 524: Election Administration – Bill History,
Fla. Senate, bit.ly/3IjY1A6 (last visited July 11, 2022).....3
Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) 36, 39
